
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 506
White Plains, New York 10601

(914) 397-1766
Fax: (914) 328-6276

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

JAMESC. COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAl

January 31,2013

Nathan Miller Center for Nursing Care, LLC
c/o New Surfside Nursing Home
22-41 New Haven Avenue
Far Rockaway, New York 11691

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-5176
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Nathan Miller Center for Nursing Care's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate
period November 1, 2004 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR
Section 517.6, this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in
the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated November 29, 2012, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A);
however, consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $234,080. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH") and Division of Budget (the
"DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to 2008 that utilized the
November 1, 2004 through October 31, 2005 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the November 1, 2004
through October 31, 2005 base period report for rates subsequent to 2008 will be addressed in
the future.







NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

ME A D ADDRESS OF AUDITEE

Nathan Miller Center for Nursing Care,
LLC
37 DeKalb Avenue
White Plains, New York 10605

PI
PROVIDE #:

UDIT #09-5176

AMO DU 2~080

AUDIT
TYPE

[ ] PROVID R
[Xl RATE
[]P B
[ ] 0 HER:

CHEC 1ST

1. To ensure proper cred pleaseenclose this form i your check.

2. Ma e chec s payable to: ew York State Departmen of Health

3.

4. lie eck 0:

Alb ny,

5. e pro der urn r sho " abov is nco c pie se e
b 10 •

I ~
CO



ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of2

NATHAN MILLER CENTER FOR NURSING CAREJ LLC - AUDIT #09-5176
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below.
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of
FacilityJs draft report response comments.

EXHIBIT III COMMENTS

Operating Adjustment #2 - Insufficient Documentation Disallowances

Disposition: same.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Property Adiustment #2 - Real Estate Tax Disallowance



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 2

same,

Property Adjustment #9 - Property Insurance Disallowance



EXHIBIT I

NATHAN MILLER CENTER FOR NURSING
RATE PERIODS NOVEMBER 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PART B & D PART B & D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

11/01/04 - 11/30/04 $184.10 $179.70 $4.40 1,359 $ 5,980

12/01/04 - 12/31/04 190.87 186.43 4.44 1,416 6,287

01/01/05 - 01/31/05 200.65 192.69 7.96 1,467 11,677

02/01/05 - 04/30/05 197.93 189.97 7.96 4,288 34,132

05/01/05 - 06/30/05 193.76 185.82 7.94 3,146 24,979

07/01/05 - 07/31/05 193.76 185.82 7.94 1,703 13,522

08/01/05 - 10/31/05 191.16 183.22 7.94 4,867 38,644

11/01/05 - 12/31/05 192.95 185.01 7.94 3,329 26,432

01/01/06 - 01/31/06 199.39 191.12 8.27 1,644 13,596

02/01/06 - 03/31/06 212.42 204.10 8.32 2,926 24,344

04/01/06 - 04/30/06 211.93 203.63 8.30 1,539 12,774

05/01/06 - 07/31/06 217.48 209.16 8.32 4,599 38,264

08/01/06 - 10/31/06 227.14 218.79 8.35 4,415 36,865

11/01/06 - 12/31/06 227.79 219.45 8.34 2,882 24,036

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 231.06 231.97 (0.91 ) 4,232 (3,851 )

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 229.80 230.68 (0.88) 4,829 (4,250)

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 226.98 227.86 (0.88) 3,324 (2,925)

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 226.98 227.86 (0.88) 6,286 (5,532)

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 236.76 240.11 (3.35) 4,708 (15,772)

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 232.22 235.53 (3.31) 4,586 180)
07/01/08 12/31/08 237.22 31 9,046

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 234,080

* differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this audit report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for
the Medicare Part Band D rates above.



EXHIBIT"

NATHAN MILLER .CENTER FOR NURSING
RATE PERIODS NOVEMBER 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 93 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD
11/01/04 - 11/30/04
12/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 01/31/05
02/01/05 - 04/30/05
05/01/05 - 07/31/05
08/01/05 - 10/31/05
11/01/05 - 12/31/05
01/01/06 - 01/31/06
02/01/06 - 03/31/06
04/01/06 - 04/30/06
05/01/06 - 07/31/06
08/01/06 - 10/31/06
11/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30/07
07/01/07 - 12/31/07
01/01/08 - 03/31/08
04/01/08 - 06/30/08
07/01/08 - 12/31/08

ISSUED MEDICARE
PART B & D

NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
$184.10

190.87
200.65
197.93
193.76
191.16
192.95
199.39
212.42
211.93
217.48
227.14
227.79
231.06
229.80
226.98
236.76
232.22
237.22

* The Medicare Part Band 0 rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



I-
Z
W
Zo
0-:io
(.)

>-
fIl
W
(/)

Z
W
0-
r;)
(!)z
~0::
W
0-o
Cl
W
I-a
~

t/)
co
~ a>en

o>
(j)

l.i?

8

en
wenz
w
0-
X
W
Cl
w
!::::!
0::o
(!)
w
!;(
(.)

~
0::
Wa.o
0::
0-;§
lJ.o
zo
~
(.)

u::en
~
(.)
UJ
0::

(/)

~ro
I-
UJ
0::

(/)

(j) '-
X (l)
to ro~S
0::

<D<D0000

N

S.•..
N
Co••ua>en

>-
'E
(j)
::J
CT
(j)
(/)

Co<.)

<D<D0000
I- "'

(/)0::o I-
U U

Zoj:::
a.;x:
u
l3o

<D.,....
<D
0

I'-

0
.,....

.,....
N

NN-
0 <D

....
.,.... .,... <D

1ii

0" 0
I'-

0
.,...

N

5:
N

I'- N

><

N .,....
W



(f)oo
ii:
w
0..
W

~

o.,...
o
N
I"-

No
o

.•..
:ia:
0..
.•..
"':.•..
LO
"'"
"C
t:
nl
o
N
N
N
00

L()
o
o

w
U
Z

~o
..J
..J«
(f)o
I-
(f)
Wa:
W
I-
~
..J

~a:«u
C)
z
~a:o
~

o
o
M
N
t:o
+'u
(l)
(f)

w
C
(\)

a:

~ ~I
zo
i=
0-
0::
()
(fl
Wo

00oo
N



I
G) It) I
~ ;,
:i ~I.•.. ,

fFJ- tI7!
i

L()
o
o

(j)

C

cie
0..

.•..
N
o.•..
N
Co

:;:;
l,)
ellen

Iii" w
r:: ()....zN «
cD s:
co 0
C ..Jo ..J;: «u w
~ is
0:: W0:: ()()Z
~ ~
o ::::>.••• enz

~
W
0.oa::
0.

L()
o
o

.•..
N
o.•..
N
Co

:;:;
l,)
ellen.•..
~.0::Co.rn _

(j)-
(j) m
<J)~
u""(1) ••••CN

cDco
co

:;:;
u
(1)

rJ)
0::
0::
()
>-
Z
o.•..

N
o
o

(1)

E
8
C

:>
C

(f)

oo
L()
o
o

J!l
(j)

o
()

e>o
(1)
.r::
I-

L()
o
o

J!l
(j)

o
()

2>
o

~I

~I

~I
cooo
N

>N;::'0
- N
III <I>-en:I: ro><0.
W


